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Agrani lnsurance ComPanY Limited
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at SePtember 30, 2025

Particulars

CAPITAL AND LIABITITIES

Share Capital

Authorised caPital

50,000,000 ordinary shares ofTk.10 each

lssued, subscribed and paid up capital

36,018,698 ordinary shares of Tk.10 each

Reserve or ContingencY Accounts

Reserve for excePtional losses

General reserve

AFS Reserve

Balance of profit or loss appropriation account

Non controlling interest

Balances of Funds and Accounts

Fire

Marine
Motor
Miscellaneous

Premium DePosits

Loans and Advances

Liabilities and Provisions

Estimated liability in respect of outstanding claims, whether due or intimated

Amount due to other persons or bodies carrying on insurance business

Sundry creditors and accruals

Un-Claimed Dividend

Provision for income tax

Deferred tax liabilitY

Lease liability

Total L,OO8,793,977 1,041,948,389

l Notes 
i

500,000,000 500,000,000

3.00 360,185,980 339,799,040

264,654,827 297,423,228

4.00

5.00

5.A 34,925,970 35,797,443

6.00

7.OO

8.00

9.00
10.4
11.00

L2.A

13.B

14.4

91,408,009

7,306,686
63,372,409
5,992,641

4,796,273

3,809,840

63,114,130

200,694,22t

118,352,043

19,376i492
81,o24,620

7,610,838
10,340,093

1,985,559

66,154,557

182,535,510

12,503,173

10,320,599

9,749,777

L,897,5O8

!20,157,351
25,664,409

2242,752

56,194,307

12,o92,320

75,619,O44

!,o79,360
86,716,428

26,026,189

2,956,573



Particulars

PROPERW AND ASSETS

Non-current Assets

Property, plant & equipment less accumulated depr.

Statutory deposits

Fair value of financial assets

Current Assets

Stock of stationery
lnsurance stamp in hand

lnterest accrued but not due
Amount due from other persons or bodies carrying on insurance business

Sundry debtors (including advances, deposits

and pre-payments)

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Total

Net Assets Value (NAV) per share

Agrani lnsurance Company Limited
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at September 30, 2025

15.A
16.A
L7.A

19.00
20.00

21..A

22.A

561,616,854 565,523,386

163,198,596 t87,044,L75

_t,008 J 93,W1_104 1,93!tg9_

30.A 18.32

#---
Director Chief Execuitive dfficer (CEO)

Chief Finahcia-

Signed as per our separate report of same date.

19.81

The annexed notes from 1 to 36 form an integral part ofthese financial statements.

cha rrman

n':--
i6"l^\
Director

aJ*>
ActinE Company Secretary

Date: October 28,2025
Place; Dhaka

l Notes 
i

283,978,527

L29,534,066
100,000,000

54,444,461

289,380,828

L32,739,215
100,000,000

56,64L,613



Agrani lnsurance Company Limited
Consolidated Profit or Loss Appropriation Account

For the Period ended September 30, 2025

Particulars

Balance being profit brought forward from last Period

Net profit for the Period brought down from profit or loss Account

Total

Reserve for exceptional losses

Dividend paid

Provision for income tax

Provision for arrear income tax

Deferred tax expenses/(income)

Balance being profit transferred to balance sheet

Total

Earning per share (EPS)

12.01A

13.A

22,069,578

4,891,535

10,563,673

40,775,885

(2,360,s82)

1,323,925
351,780

(23,703,558)

25,961,113

35,215,069

36,927,877

(6s8,240)

4,9LO,745

__!2,L42A4O_

29.4 0.15

The annexed notes from 1 to 36 form an integral part of these financial statements.

N-
Director

I ) ',---1

"ts'
.n,",r,nffi.lr(cFo)

Signed as per our separate report of same date,

@ffi
iNotesi@@

26,96L,113 72,L42,940 4,84L,799 46,003,0E0

1,4,745,L24 (36,015) 3,527,379

40,775,886 40,775,885 40,775,886

12,369,4?s (5,728,266\ 1,743,653

0.70 (0.32) O.ze

chief Execfitive officer (cEo)

22,069,578 35,215,069

(17,227,7791 1.0,788,011

50,127 (1,349,4s6)

(30,219,932) L,305,61,E

4,84L,799 46,003,080::

p"l^>
Actin{ Company SecretarY

Date: October 28,2025
Place: Dhaka



Agrani lnsurance Company Limited
Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss Account and Other Comprehensive lncome

For the Period ended September 30, 2025

Particulars

Expenses of management

Fair value of financial assets' (income)/loss recognized

Profit and loss appropriation account
Total

lnterest, dividend and rents (not applicable to any particular

fund or account)

lnterest and dividend lncome

lnterest income

Dividend income

Rental income (Floor)

Other lncome
Gain on sale of fixed assets

Gain on Purchase of Bond

Gain on sale of shares

Profit on Car loan

Profit / (loss) transferred from

Fire insurance revenue account

Marine insurance revenue account

Motor insurance revenue account
Miscellaneous insurance revenue account

Agrani lnsurance Securities Limited's Revenue

Total

Net profit attributable to AICL

Non controlling interest

Amount in Taka
2025 ll July-Sep2024

20,441,219
2,675,560
4,891,535

2t,292,124
13,785,478
36,927,87L

6,44L,564
(2,O0s,767\

177,227,7791

___@19!p?sl

6,573,835
(2,3s9,42e)

10,788,011

15,oo2,477____?8,998,911_ _JlAgl, ry_

24,325,2.04 28,064,194 9,573,021 L1,246,36325.A

26.A {783,L241

AA)
Acti/g Company Secretary

Date: October 28,2025
Place: Dhaka

!{molJnrtn taKa I

| '""'" I I lan-sep zozs | | Jan-sep 2o2a 
I

| 1r,o54;x,ilaE:.:,tn]fr84sEal f ?,0r3--1osl

I r,zsz,ssr | | z,olz,4zz ll szo,sss 
| | 1,s42,%s 

I

I o,ore,+osll 6,810,13s11 2,806,s1011 2,680,31s1

2,960,277 (148,010)

ffiB[ffi
4,466,234 40,381,006 (23,286,384)

l- @o,rr?@ a- trl*rr6s\f-(3oloo^a At
I zq,zat,goz | | 41.,63r,2s3 ll s,sro,zss I

I z,szs,oss ll 4,12s,s42ll tzra,osstl

| +,srq,goe | | q,goo,ztz ll (r,ars,zog)l

2,635,968 4.112.318 1.069.389

____?8,999,314_ __J1,4os,471_ _*_W,re1,e?81_ -___1s,o02,417._4,89L,535 36,927,871 1L7,227,7791 10,788,011 .

I tz+o,oe+ll I (zzs,osg)ll (res,gog)ll Qzt,tzzll

{' ltrot

cni"trin.ko, rc,ot

,'k

Signed as per our separate report of same date.

The annexed notes from 1 to 36 form an integral part ofthese financial statements.

975,669



oue?Jgi-E
_,{.9

\'=
oxt!so
=I

oiP
6

!
6J

E
to

o
t
o
o_
o
q)

(o
(oo
(u

L
f
o
0)

o
!
0J

.gp

.A

q

q)

E
a)

o

o
'9
(E
trF
CJ

OJ

-C

o
t
G
o.
(o

b!
c.)
P

.=
co
Eg
o
(o
ao

-i
E
o

0)

oc
E
c)xo
c
(g

OJ
.C
F

(.
l1-

LJ 1,6
/PU(J

t--€ .gL --o

o
o

nE/ rJtrt

dE
n$E
\-K_u

@
.E
I

r/)
N
O
a{
oo'(\
9o
oatr6o
:,r iri

sl
GloN
oiq
o
art
E
o
(!
o
I

G,
.Y
(E

=o
o

rlO(oOFr rf OON'Olst(O
o)l'-(oO)Fl@r.o(.o
oml.rr)
fnornd
NGI
ro

t\F
r.'
rO
N
ol
16
(o

00

=EfiEs)
!o
?.E
oz

rn cnsf t'\<ir<,
F\d
OrNr.. @
r)
cn

c)r\
ct)
r)
Ol
\t
m

-9I!(!

-o 0,

Ed<o
G
o
F

oo oo(0sf@
N'g)6
NFI\
N@(r1N (n<l
N O(ocnN
1,c)

coo
N
cl]\
N.

N(o

o

+'E u
E et

o.
CL

@ooo rnOt$oO F.r)OrOrc.r(O
(O F. F. f-. an@€cocororodlcr1 + l,)
ooo(o ofnNc{ F{

tf!
rg
Fl
]f!
Fl
16
st
F{

o
e
OJ6q,
d,
thl!

o(o
o)(o
LO

(o

O)
N+
N
o
rD

(!
N
Cfl
(n
FI
00

0.1

oq
o
L
(o

o
tr
(u(,

o

o
6

ooq
ooq

"EEor.Yo
>96LOoqoo
,p x-

cn
r'-

di(o
r)
ri

(o
<f
(o-
o)N
a!+
O)
N

(D
F{
(r)

$a
<lo(n

G

CL(!
I
o
(!

oo$r+Oor
Or F\
O) cO
f.. co
oidroN
.D

o
co
ol
ro
6r{
ct(o
(Y!

s
5I
(!
a.

6q

-,o

d^,\oiiN a 6
.jNYfq) ov9-Ox

E E EE or 9

o=.ahoGJ
I eE I oJ >
E iz c oE ;.;

IN

o
o)q
o
frt

o
q
.o
0)u
tr

f.
Ju
Lll

TIoOL+ro.EE8
.-SN

>.83
aS-E?3
CL.= E

EE3O PU(J E'/)o6E(J* 9trob
Gfo
l-^Lo

6E^o
F(l,q

!r,t s
e(/t;-
EEE
OO iE<p

5
c
oI



Agrani lnsurance Company Limited
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the Period ended September 30,2025

Particulars

A. Cash flows from operating activites

Premium collection and other receipts

Payment of expenses of management & customers

lncome tax paid and deducted at source

Net Cash (used)/from operating activities

B. Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of shares and securities

Sale of share

AFS Reserve

Acquisition of fixed assets

Disposal of fixed assets

Dividend received

Purchase of subsidiary Share

Net cash (used) /from investing activities

C. Cash flows from financing activities

Dividend paid

lnterest paid on overdraft

Short term loan (overdraft) received/paid

Net cash increased/(decreased) (A+B+C )

Cash and cash equivalent at the begining of the Period

Cash and cash equivalent at the end ofthe Period

Net operating cash flows per share 31.A

The annexed notes from 1- to 36 form an integral part of these

(478,408)

\l,ot!,622)
1,569,600

(578,764\

1,120,000

1,252,593

____1823,999_

(t!,!4L,439)
7,297,326

(25,986,218

(765,263)

2,082,422

_____Q8,StZ,fia

(17,826,4461

(3,003,379)

7,157,t641

(35,688,281)

{(4,768,672\
(6,893,284

-199,199E99-o.6o

financial statements.

__L?8,O84,WO_

'(0.08)

#gs
a*)

nctinglCompany Secretary

Date: October 28,2425
Place: Dhaka

Chief Exe

II

l Notes 
l

251.,835,121"

(234,373,770)

15,193,340)

______2,268,Ojl_

253,665,985

(222,167,031\

(34,498,031

____(2,994,Ul

____- €qgpq$- --w'3s0/!,L
(23,845,579)

L87,044,175

(78,857,485)

256,942,455

Director

Signed as per our separate report of same date.



Agrani Insurance Company Limited
Statement of Financial Position

As at September 30, 2025

Particulars

CAPITAL AND LIABILITIES

Share capital
Authorised Capital
50,000,000 ordinary shares of Tk.10 each

lssued, subscribed and paid up capital
36,018,698 ordinary shares of Tk.10 each

Reserve or Contingency Accounts

Reserve for exceptional losses
General reserve

Balance of profit or loss appropriation account

Balances of Funds and Accounts

Fire

Marine

Motor
Miscellaneous

Premium Deposits

Loans and Advances

Liabilities and Provisions

Estimated liability in respect of outstanding
claims, whether due or intimated:
Amount due to other persons or bodies
carrying on insurance business:

Sundry creditors and accruals
Un-Claimed Dividend
Provision for income tax
Deferred tax liability
Lease liability

3.00

81,409,009

7,306,696

63,312,409

5,992,64L
4,796,273

3,809,840

63,1,1,4,130

1,996,559

66,1.54,557

500,000,000 500,000,000

360,186,990 339,799,040

4.00
5.00

5.00

7.00

8.00

9.00
10.00

11.00

12.00

13.00

14.00

304,954,497

304,843,318
3,000,000

(2,888,821)

338,175,994

294,279,646
3,000,000

40,896,239

118,352,043

19,376,492

8!,024,620'
7,610,939

10,340,093

196,636,430

56,L94,307

'J,2,O92,32O

'J,1,,875,644

1.,O293AO

86,461,,403

26,026,923

2,956,573

1,010,109,996

L79,286,899

72,503,!73

10,320,599

7,3"45,707

1,897,509

L19,528,576
25,649,593
'2,242,752

___1,043,654,990



Particulars

PROPERTY AND ASSETS

Non-Current Assets :

Property,plant & equipment less accumulated depr.

Statutory deposits at BGTB

Fair value of finncial assets

Agrani lnsurance Securities Ltd.

Current Assets :

Stock of stationery
lnsurance stamp in hand

lnterest accrued but not due

Amount due from other Persons or-

bodies carrying on insurance business:

Sundry debtors (including advances, deposits

and pre-payments)

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash in hand

Cash at bank
Fixed deposit receipts (FDR)

Net Assets Value (NAV) Per share

Director

Agrani lnsurance Company Limited
Statement of Financial Position

As at September 30, 2025

15.00

16.00

17.00

18.00

19.00

20.00

21.00

22.00 t6t,564,?52
779,6L7

5,784,735
155,L00,000

L84,358,O42

68,721

9,289,321.

L75,000,000

1,043,654,990

'19.95

1,010,109,886

30.00 L8.47

Chief ExecUitive Offic (cEo)

.n,"rr,rrho%,t.rot

Date: October28,2025
Place: Dhaka

i Notes 
l

298,356,611
128,O28,91,3

70,000,000

34,427,698

ss,900,000

560,188,923
463,323

360,541
23,543,245

1,81,,682,546

354,139,268

2,93,96L,467
130,983,309

70,000,000

37,078,158

55,900,000

565

527,671
755,681

22,887,78L

170,600,882

370,564,066

The annexed notes from 1to 36 form an integral part of these financial statements.

G*h \N-
irector

R[)
Acting Company SecretarY

Signed as per our separate report of same date,



Agrani lnsurance Company Limited
Statement of Profit or Loss Account and Other Comprehensive lncome

For the Period ended Septemb er 30,2025

Particulars

Expenses of management (not applicable to any particular fund or
account)

Advertisement & publicity
Audit Fee

Subscription

Professional fees

Depreciation

Registration fee

Directors fee

P.F. contribution
lnterest on loan

Gratuity
lnterest on OD

Falr value of financial assets (income)/(loss recognized
Net profit for the Period carried to
Profit & loss appropriation account

Total
lnterest, dividend and rents (not applicable to any particular fund or
account)

lnterest & dividend lncome
lnterest income

Dividend income

Rental lncome (Floor)

Other lncome

Gain on sale offixed assets

Gain on sale of share
Gain on purchase of Bond
Profit on Car loan

Profit/(loss) transferred from :

Fire insurance revenue account
lv4arine insurance revenue account
Motor insurance revenue account
Miscellaneous insurance revenue account

Total

, 24,292,887 29,020,425 9,624,927 17,264,O2L

I rz,aos,:a: ll rs,374,1_61l I s,%r^0s81l- ?/1r"168l
I e6s,0ee 

| | 1,836,r2s | | sss,ass ll 1.,4i1334 |

I o,oia,+osll o,aro,r:sll z,gos,sroll z,sso,:rel

to 36 form an integral part of these financial statements,

M-
Dif ectbr .n,.,r*".Ao?,*o,

W
Chief Financial Office! (cFOf

25.00 228,498 _ ?,28t,647 69,146 204,7L!.

I s+,+t+ ll --_l f ,s,640-l l------l-_l
I ll z,su,tzt ll ll rsg,asz I| ,,^,;,olL :z::l:lli -,,i,, ll .,,,,, I

26,351,551 67,570,760 (19,592,3111 t4,239,760

Signed as per our separate report of same date.

The annexed notes from 1

r.l)
lt(Iq^+
Directbr

Rn)
Acting Company Secretary

Date: October 28,2025
Place: Dhaka

464,004

100,000

75,000

L62,750
4,575,607

L7,239
I,242,000
1,,378,71,6

3,241,,687

2,834,067

3,003,379

731_,098

100,000

115,000

700,000

4,901,500

55,571

841,500

1,433,296

22,024

3,178,317

4.768.672

i**"'|ffiffi
L7,094,449 L6,847,078 5,260,477 5,273,752

23.00

24.00

25.00

2,675,560 1.3,1,85,478

6,59t,642 37,539,204
26,35L,65! 67,570,760

(2,0os,767) (2,3se,42e\

{16,847,021) L1,32s,437
(13,s92,3111 ].4,239,760

236,810

15,000

1,535,649

303,600

451,928

1,044,858

700,700
971".932

sl-4,058

37,500
1,623,685

55,571

322,400

458,634

535,432
t.726.472



Agrani lnsurance Company Limited
Profit or Loss Appropriation Account

For the Period ended September 30, 2025

Particulars
Amount in Taka Amount in Taka

Jan-Sep 2025 I I Jan-Sep 2024 July-Sep 2025 I I July-Sep 2024

Balance being profit brought forward

Net profit for the Period brought down

from last Period

from profit or loss Account

40,896,238 50,996,212

6,581,642 37,538,204

40,896,238 s0,996,212

(!6,847,O2t1 L7,325,437

Reserve for exceptional losses

Dividend Paid

Provision for income tax

Provision for arrear income tax

Deferred tax expense/(lncome)

Balance being profit transferred to balance sheet

Earnings per share (EPS)

Chahrnan

The annexed notes from 1 to 36 form an integral part of these financial statements

Total

Total

____47., 47 J.,8n _ __-9!, s34,11g_

10,563,673 L4,745,124

40,775,885 40,775,886

(2,67s,022) 12,369,42s

r,323,925

378,240 (6s0,058)

(2,888,821) 2t,294,039

___ N,o 1,880 _ ___qgE4,4l9_

o.21 0.72

___u,o4g,zn_ ___ 62 321849_

(36,01s) 3,527,379

40,775,885 40,775,886
(5,708,590) 1-,743,6s3

52,L50 :S,iSe
(1.7,034,2231 16,239,51s

___4,049 2r7_ ___62 32t-4s_

(0.31) O.z7

Chief Execuitive Officer (CEO)

29.00

-1'1"=e-- R"kil A,
Difectb

.Rn>
Acting Company Secretary ,n*rr ffirro,

Signed as per our separate report of same date.

Daie: October 28,2025
Place: Dhaka



Agrani lnsurance Company Limited
Consolidated All Business Revenue Account

For the Period ended September 30, 2025

Particulars Notes
Amount in Taka Amount in Taka

Jan-Sep2025 | | Jan-Sep2024 Julv-Seo 2025 ll Julv-Sep 2024

Claims under policies less re-insurances

Paid during the Period

Add : total estimated liability in respect of outstanding claims

at the end of the Period whether due or intimated

Less: Claims outstanding at the end of the previous Period

Commission expenses

Expenses of management

Profit transferred to profit & loss account

Balance of account at the end of the Period

as shown in the balance sheet: Reserve for unexpired risks

being 100% for Marine Hull. Marine Cargo, MIS 5O% and 40%

for other premium income of the Period.

Balance of account at the beginning of the Period

Premium less re-insurance ceded

Commission on re-insurance ceded
Total

51,819,998 60,095,133 r,575,422 15,355,87 1

232,038,984 36,248,051 63,354,294

28.00

25,298,400 30,051,,971,

86,275,275 52,U3,743
1,830,266 36,268,688

6,479,538 9,011,968

2L,424,52t 3L,223,688
(23,286,384) 2,771,029

2L8,57L,213

88,764,032

27.00 105,636,730

24,L70,451.

zLA,S7t,2t3

29,588,010 20,273,266
(360,155) 35,273,795

7,020,196 7,807,233

60,819,798

747,451,241
23,767,94s

232,O38,984 35,248,0s1 63,354,294*

The annexed notes from 1 to 36 form an integral part of these financial statements.

4W
Dir'ector Chief Execuitive Qfficer (CEO)

h"e/
chief Fi na ncBfoff icetr (cFo)

Signed as per our separate report of same date.

29,449,449
L8,713,39]-

16,803,173

4,509,712

25,545,242

35,516,564
72.067.71,5

30,054,954

R./"':)
Acting'Company Secretary

Date: October 28,2025
Place: Dhaka



Agrani lnsurance Company Limited
Fire lnsurance Revenue Account

For the Period ended September 30, 2025

Particulars

Claims under policies less re-insurances

Paid during the Period

Add : total estimated liability in respect of outstanding

claims at the end of the Period whether due or intimated

Less: Claims outstanding at the end of the previous Period

Commission expenses

Expenses of management

Profit transferred to profit & loss account

Balance of account at the end of the Period

as shown in the balance sheet: Reserve for unexpired risks

being 40% of premium income of the Period

Balance of account at the beginning ofthe Period

Premium less re-insurance ceded

Commission on re-insurance ceded

The annexed notes from 1

31,995,341 6L,775,t85

L4,532,369
6,156,408

11,306,564

t6,767,7O5
33,468,265
1.14539,21,5

31,995,341 6L,775,L85

to 36 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Chief Execuitive Offlcer (CEO)+##_- 'm,-

rpfr
Acting Company Secretary .n,",,,nkf}/",r.,o)

Signed as per our separate report of same date.

Date: October28,2025
Place: Dhaka

l Notes 
i

30,085,556

4,320,127

29,t16,142

33,436,269

3,350,7t3

7,578,474
32,096,349

(40,227,60Ll.

2,462,563 !3,387,306

5,541

L4,078,398

4,090,7!3

18,159,111

3,533,570

LO,097,978

38,L47,039

1L4,392,679l.



Agrani !nsurance Company Limited
Marine lnsurance Revenue Account

For the Period ended September 30, 2025

Particulars

Claims under policies less re-insurances

Paid during the Period

Add : total estimated liability in respect of outstanding

claims at the end of the Period whether due or intimated

Less: Claims outstanding at the end of the previous Period

Commission expenses

Expenses of management
Profit transferred to profit & loss account

Balance of account at the end ofthe Period

as shown in the balance sheet: Reserve for unexpired risks

being 50% of premium income on marine cargo and 100%

of premium income on marine hull of the Period.

Cargo

Hull

Balance of account at the beginn[ng of the Period

Premium less re- insurance ceded

Commission on re-insurance ceded

The annexed notes from 1 to 35 form an

153,913,795 134,658,368

60,768,465

84,832,996

8,312,334

35,817,930

90,9L2,gLr
7,927,527

Total

Gdtr
director '

integral part of these financial stateme{s.

k*, chierExecu*r"A$,0?.rot

cni"t rio"kr off., (cro)

L l Amount rn Tara
t lrulE> Il '' "'=" 

1

16,L57,798
4,O76,399

1-6,418,359

20,494,758
4,336,950

1,5,226,635

45,205,205
34,267,9O3

43,056,254
47,776,742

L,279,512
L53,9L?,795

6,513,133
3,27L,2L8

7,371_,960

10,643,L78
4,\30,O45

16,068,681

32,965,500

4t,63L,253

37,479,80L
35,622,074

L,857,727

134,658,368

AD
Acti ng tom pany Secretary

Date: October 28,2025
Place: Dhaka

Signed as per our separate report of same date.



Agrani lnsurance Company Limited
Motor lnsurance Revenue Account

For the Period ended September 3A,2025

Particulars

Claims under policies less re-insurances

Paid during the Period

Add: total estimated liability in respect of outstanding claims

at the end of the Period whether due or intimated

Less: Claims outstanding at the end of the previous Period

Commission expenses

Expenses of management

Profit/(loss) transferred to profit & loss account

Balance of account at the end of the Period

as shown in the balance sheet: Reserve for unexpired risks

being 4OYo of premium income of the Period

Balance of account at the beginning of the Period

Premium less re-insurance ceded

Commission on re-insurance ceded

'J,,345,923

4,946,651

2,975,O58

4,089,931

1,906,625

5,625,261

4,L29,842

5,447,988

L5,932,956 19,124,549

5,708,L29

to,224,827

5,504,574

73,6L9,970

t5,932,956

The annexed notes from 1 to 36 form an integral part of these financial statements.

L9,L24,549

),f"
Chief Execfitive bfficer (CEo)

chi"r*n,,kfK(cFo)
M)

Acti ngf Compa ny Secretary

Date: Octob er 28,2A25
Placb: Dhaka

I-l
I TIULEJ Il r. r.=. 

1

2,575,393

998,893

3,825,000

4,923,993

2,249,500

2,O14,833

L,129,833

2,573,500

3,703,333

1,688,500

Signed as per our separate report of same date.



Agrani lnsurance Company Limited
Miscellaneous lnsurance Revenue Account
For the Period ended September 30,2025

Particulars

Claims under policies less re-insurances
Paid during the Period

Add : total estimated liability in respect of outstanding claims
at the end of the Period whether due or intimated

Less: Claims outstanding at the end of the previous Period

Commission expenses

Expenses of management

Profit/(loss) transferred to profit & loss account

Balance of account at the end of the Period
as shown in the balance sheet: Reserve for unexpired risks

being 50% of premium income of the Period.

Balance of account at the beginning ofthe Period

Premium less re-insurance ceded

Commission on re-insurance ceded

942

L6,729,LZL

7,755,069

4,422,499

4,551,553

___16,199,891_

2,729,593

9,450,095

4,301.,203

Total _____16,729,L2L_ __*19,4!g,8gl_
The annexed notes from 1 to 35 form an integral part of these financial statements.

)e
Chief Execuitive'Officer (CEO)

M
Chief Financial Offlcer (CFO)

Signed as per our separate report of same date.

4,528,527

264,721

6,934,806

7,095,527
2,567,OOO

1,,1,47,368

4,027,O70

4,814,906

2,21L,25O

233,942

2,767,000

l,ooo,942
2,615,000

1,978,687

5,435,943

4,900,272

3,780,038

P"L)
Acting Company Secretary

Date: October28,2025
Place: Dhaka
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Agrani lnsurance Company Ltd.
Statement of Cash Flows

For the Period ended September 30,zOZs

Particulars

A Cash flows from operating activites:
Premium collection & other receipts
Payment of expenses of management,
lncome tax paid and deducted at source
Net Cash (used) / from operating activities

B Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchase of shares and securities
Sale of share

Acquisition of fixed assets

Disposal of fixed assets

Dividend received
Net cash lrom / (used) in investing activities

C Cash flows from financing activitiesr
Dividend Paid

lnterest paid on overdraft
lncrease/(Decrease) in Loan Balance, net of repayment and interest

Net cash used in financing activities

Net cash increased / (decreased) ( A+B+C )

Cash and Cash equivalent at the be6ining of the period

Cash and Cash equivalent at the end"of the Period

Net operating cash flow per share (NOCFPS) 31.00

The annexed notes from 1 to 36 form an integral part ofthese

(2s,100)

(s78,764],

1,120,000

955,099
L,49L,235

(37,s7s,s33)

7,628,696
(75s,263)

1,,836,729

128,875,977)

(17,826,446)

(3,003,379)

7,t57,t64
(27,996,999)

{22,793,6901

L84,358,042

(3s,688,281)

(4,768,672)
(6,8e3,284)

(47,3sO,2371

(75,438,792l,

249,537,615

L6,.,564,352 t74,O98,823

0.10

financial statements.

0.02

Chief Exec /er (CEO)

Signed as per our separate report of same date.

Date: October 28,2025
Place: Dhaka

r;;ll ''"'rr 
l

249,143,830
(230,238,426)

( 1s,193
3,7L2,064

249,445,691
(2t4,\60,244)

34,498,037
787,416
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Agrani lnsurance Company LimEteei
Notes to the Financial Statei"nents

As at and for the Period frcm 30th gepternber iJ?5

General lnformation:

Legal form and status of the Company:

The Company was incorporated as a public limited company in Bangladesh on 14 March 2000 under the Companies Act, L994and obtained certificate
for commencement of business from the Registrar of Joint Stock Companies and Firms on 14 March, 2000 and also obtained registration from the Chief
Controller of lnsurance, Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh on 3 April 2000 under the lnsurance Act, 1938. The company has also been
obtaining registration certificate from the lnsurance Development and Regularity Authority (IDRA) after its establishmeni. The company went into lnitial
Public Offering (lPO) on February 10,2005 and listed with Dhaka Stock Exchange Ltd (DSE). Registered office ofthe com.oany situated at Shaiham Sky
View Tower (14th Floor),45, Bijoy Nagar, Dhaka-1000 has been shifted to City Centre (Level # 77]},90/7, Motijheel C/A, Dhaka-1000 on 1 No,rember ZAZC.

The company is engaged in non-life insurance business under the lnsurance Act, 2C10.

Subsidiary company :

"Agrani lnsurance Securities Limited (AISL)

Agrani lnsurance Company limited (AICL) holds 55.90% shares of Agrani lnsurJnce Securities Limited {AISL) . Agrani lnsurance Secur-;ties L:mited h;s
Incorporated on March 18,2021as a public company limited by shares and registered under the companies Act, 1994 vide certification of incorporation
no, C - 769949/2021 . AISL was mainly established as a brokerage house with a view to copy with the business needs of the stock buying and seiling in
the market as a member ofthe DSE and CSE under the aegis of operating stock broker and stock leader.

Principal activities and nature of operations:

The principal activities of the company is to offer general insurance prcducts that includes fire, and atied perils insurairce, marine cargc, anC huil
insurance, aviaton insurance, automobile insurance and miscellaneous insurance.Thease products otfer prctection cf po;icy hotders asset and
idemnification of other parties that have suffered damage as a result of policy holders axxident. Non-life i,ealthcare contracts provide medieal cover tc
policyholders. Revenue from above activities is derivedprimarily from insurance premium,

Structure, content and presentation of financial statementsl

According to the lnternational Accounting Standard (lAS)-1 "Presentation of Financial Statements" the complete set of Financial Statements inciudes the
following components:
(i) Bala nce Sheet (Statement of Financial position) as at Septembe r 30, 2OZ5
(ii) Profit or Loss Account & Profit or Loss Appropriation Account (Statement of Other Comprehensive lncome) for the pericd ended Saptembe r 3O,2C2S
(iii) Related Revenue Accounts for the period ended Septemb et 30, 2025
(iv) Statement of Cash Flows for the period ended September 30, Z025
(v) Statement of Changes in Shareholders Equity for the period ended September 30, 2025
(vi) Significant Accounting Policies and Explanatory Notes.

Significant accountint policies and relevant information:

Basis of accounting:

These accounts have been prepared under lnternational Financial Reporting Standards (lFRSS) on historical cost convention.

Basis of preparation:

The Financial Reporting Act 2015 ( FRA ) was enacted in 2015. Under the FRA, the Financial Reporiing Councii ( FRC ) is iormed anC it is :,et to issue
financial reporting standards for public interest entiiies such as non-bankig financial institutes. The FRC lras been formed but yet to issue any1'inancial
reportinB standards as per the provisions of the FRA and hence lnternational Firrancial Reporting Sta:rdards (lFQSs) as approved by the institute of
Chartered Accountants of Bangladesh (ICAB) are still applicable.

Accordingly, the accompanied financial statements have been prepared and presented in accordance with Intefnational Financiai Reporting Sranciai-ds
(lFRSs), the lnsurance Act 2010, lnsurance Rules 1958, the Companies Act 1994, and cther applicable laws and regulations as much as practicable. irr

certain cases where rules and regulations are yet to be framed by the lnsurance Development and Regulatory Authoriry (iDRA), the ;-:ievant provisions
ofthe lnsurance Act 1938 have been resorted to. Accordingly, the balance sheet has been prepared in accordance with the regulations containeC in part
I of the First Schedule and as per Form "A" as set forth in Part ll of that schedule and the Revenue Account of each ciass of non-life insurance bus!ness
has been prepared in accordance with the regulations as contained in Part I of the Third Schedule and as per Form "F" as set forth in part Il ofthai
Schedule of the lnsurance Act 1938 as amended.

1.02

1.03

2.00

2.01

2.O2



Basis c.i consol!dation:
-he fnancial statements ofthe company and its subsidiary cornpany have been consolidated in accordance with International Accounting Standard 27:

Ccnsolidated and Separate Financialstatements. The consotidation of the fina;-icial staternents has been made after eliminating all intra-group balances,

tfansactions, income and expenses and profits/losses resulting from intra-group transactions and dividends.

Subsidlaries are fully consolidated from the date of acquisition, being the date on which the Sroup obtains control and continue to be consolldated until

the date when such control ceases. The financial statements ofthe subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting year as the parent company, using

consistent accounting policies,

Losses within a subsidiary are attributed to any non-controlling interest, even ifthis results in a deficit balance.

A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a loss of control is accounted for as an equity transaction. lf the parent company loses control

over a subsidiary, ii would:
Derecognizes the assets (including goodwill) and liabilities of the subsidiary

Derecognizes the carrying amount of any non-controlling interest

Derecognizes the cumulative translation differences recorded in equity i

Recognizes the fair value of the consideration received

Recognizes the fair value of any investment retained

Recognizes any surplus or deficit in profit or loss

Reclassifies the parent s share ofcomponents previously recognized in other comprehensive income to profit or loss or reta!ned earnings, as

Branch accounting:

The Company has 17 branches under its umbrella without having any overseas branch for the period from 30th September 2025. The accounts of the

branches are maintained and consolidated at the head office level. Only petty cash book and premium collection books are being maintained at the

respective branches to meet up the day to day expenses anC cc!lection respeciively.

Going concern:

The accompanying financial stetements has been prepared on going concern basis which indicates that the realization of assetes and discharge of

Iiabilities will be done in the normal course of business and the management belives the entity is able to continue its operation for foreseeble fuiure,

Premium income recognition:
premium income is recognized when insurance polic!es are issued and premium is collected. 6ross underwriting business as well as re-insurance thereof

and clalm settlement etc, have been prepared separately for each class of business and net underwriting results thereof have been reflected in the

revenue accounts after due consideration of re-insurance ceded.

Public Sector Business (FSB):

As per government decision effective from April 2000, all the public sector lnsurance business (PSB) is being underwritten by Sadharan Bima Corporation

(sBC) and out of which 50% is being equally distiibuted arflong the 45 private insurance companies.

Company's share of public sector business is accounted for in the period in which the staiement of accounts has been received from Sadharan Bima

Corporation up to September 30, 2025. The statements of accounts for the period from .lanuary 1, 2025 to September 30, 2025 have been received from

Sadharan Bima Corporation and accordingly, the company's share of public sector business for that period has been accounted for in the accompanying

accounts. This practice is being followed consistently.

I nvestment income recognition:

Interest on fixed deposit receipts (FDR) and 10-year Bangladesh Govei"nment Treasury Bond (BGTB) are reccgnized on accrual basis after making

orovision for income tax deductible at source. lnterest on STD account and other income are recongnized on cash basis. lnterest on FDR and SiD incorne

anci other income have been ci'edited to the statenient of orcfit or loss anci other comDrehensive incon'te.

lnvestmeilt in ;hares and securiti€s:

The aggregate market value of th. investi-,leni at lhe perlod end is Tk. 34,427,698 aga!nst the cost amount of Tk. 70,086,810. The compar',y fintis it
prudent to recognize the unrealised !oss/(gain) following the apo!icable IFRS and consider fair presentation of invesi'nent in shares.

Dividend income:

Cash / Stock...... dividend income on investment in shares are recognized on cach basis and show in the statement of profit or loss and cther
comprehensive income. For stock dividend, number of shares increases and average cost of investment decreases.

Functional and presentation currer,cy:

The financial statements are presented in Aangladeshi taka lvl-rich is the ccmpany's functional currency exc;ptindrcated otherwise.

Materiality and aggregation:
Each material class of similar items is presenteC separaiely ii', the financiai Statements. item of dlssimilar nature as function are preseiii:ed separately

unless they are immaterial,

Ealance of Fund and Accounts iun.expireci risk reseruei:
These have been arrived at by making provision for unexprie.i risks @ 50% of net premium of Marine Cargo and MIS except marine hull and Motor
insurance where provision has been made @ 100% on net premium inco:'ne.

Reserve for exceptional losses:

Asp.er4thSchedulepara6(2) lncometaxAct,2023tomeettheexceptional lossesthecompanysetsasidemaximuml0%ofthe premiumincomeofthe
period in which it is setaside shall be deducted from the balance cf the profits.



Compliance with local laws:

The financial statements have been prepared in compliance with the requirements of the Companies Act, 1994, Securities and Exchange Rules 1987,
Insurance Act, 2010 and lnsurance Rules 1958 and other relevant local laws.

Reporting currency:

The financial statements are presented in Bangladesh currency (Taka) which have been rounded offto the nearest taka unless indicated otherwise.

General reserve fund:

The company creates a general reserve fund from the current year profit to cover future contingencies.

Reporting year:

The financial statements cover the financial period from 1 January 2025 to 3oth September 2025 with comparative figures for the financial period from 1

January 2024to 30th September 2024.

Property, plant and equipment:

Property, plant and equipment of the company shown in financial statements that?re within the scope of IAS-16, "Property, plant and equipment" in
physical existence and valued at cost less accumulated depreciation. Following lnternational financiai reporting standards adopted by (ICAB).

Recognition and measurement:

Property, plant and equipment are recognized if it is probable that future economic benefit associated with the urr.t *ill flow to the company and cost
of the asset can be measured reliably. ltems of property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulatated
impairment losses.

Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. The cost self constructed assets includes the cost of material and
direct labour, any other costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to a working condition for its intended use and the cost of dismantling and
removing the items and restoring the site on which they are located.

Gains and.losses on disposal of items of property, plant and equipment are determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying
amount of property, plant and equipment. When revalued assets are sold, the relevant amount included in the retained earnings.

Subsequent cost:

The cost of replacing a component of an items of property, plant and equipment is recognized in the carrying amount of the item if it is probable thatthe
future economic benefits associated with the part will flow to the company and its cost can be measured reliable. The carrying amount of the replaced
component is de-recognised.

Depreciation:

Depreciation of fixed assets has been charged on reducing balance method at rates varying from 10% to 50% on estimated useful life of the assets except
building property which are being depreciated @2%. Depreciation on newly acquired assets charged for the period from the date of acquisition that is
when it was available for use and depreciation is also charged up to the date of disposal during the period in which assets are disposed off. Assets
category wise depreciation rates are as follows:

Pa rticula rs Rate of Dep,

Suilding property

Decoration

Furniture & Fixture

Fa ns

Typewriters

Office Equipment

Motor Vehicles

Air Conditioner

Motor Cycle

Fax Machine

Photocopy Machine

Computer & Printer

Software

2%

10%

20%

20%

70%

20"/:

20%

20%

20%

3A%

5Oo/o

De-recognition:

An item of property, plant and equipment is de-recognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use. Any gain or
loss'arising on de-recognition of the asset is included in the statement of Comprehensive income in the period the asset is de-recognised.



lmpairment of assets:

The carrying amounts of the company's non fi:ranciai assets, other than defe:'red tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether
there is any indication of impairment. lf any such indication exists, then the assets recoverable amount is estimated. An impairrnent loss is recognized if
the carrying amount of an asset or its cash generating unit exceeds ;is estimated recoverable amount. impairment losses are recognized in the statement

ofcomprehensive imcome. Considering the present conditions ofthe assets, rnanagement concludes that there is no such indications exist.

Recognition of Right-of-Use Asset and Lease Liability:

Agrani lnsurance Company Ltd, as a lessee, recognizes a right-of-use (ROU) asset representing its right to use of the underlying leased assets and

corresponding lease liability representing its obligatlon to make lease pa,/ments for offlce rent agreements with effect from l January 2019 and has been

following in the current period. The R-O-U asset and lease Iiability are recognized in the financial statements considering the incremental borrouring rate

@s%.

The R-O-U asset is depreciated using the straight-line method from the beginning to the end ofuseful life ofthe ROU asset or end ofthe lease term'

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are adjusted for monthly payments. Lease payments are recorded

to profit or loss account as depreciation and lease interest as finance charges note reference L3 and Annexure-AL.

Employee benefit plan:

(a) Contributory provident fund:

The company operates a recognized contributory provident fund fcr its permanent employees. The fund is approved by the National Board of Revenue

(NBR), administered separately by a Board ofTrustee. The emptoyees ofthe company contributes 10% oftheir basic salary and the employer contributes

equal amount to the fund. No fund is included in the assets of the company.

(b) Gratuity scheme:

The company has a funded gratuity scheme for all eligible employees lvho coniplete minimum 3 years cf ccnfirmed service with the Company . ,Required

amount of gratuity is calculated on the basis of last basjc pav dependlng on the lenth of service for ever cornpleted year as well as proportionate to the

fraction period of service as of the respective financial year. This scheme is approved by the National Board of Revenue (NBR) and administered by an

lndeoendent Board of Trustees.

Following benefits are payable on Gratuity:
(i) Less than 3 Vears of confirmed service - Nil
(ii) Confirmed service between 3 to 10 years - One month's last draw basic pay for every completed year of servlce.

(iii) On completion of 10 years confirmed servlce and above-One month's and 15 day's last drawn basic pay for every completed year of service subject

to maximum 50 times of basic pay.

(c) Workers Participation Fund and Welfare Fund:

Section 234 of chapter 15 of Labor Law 2006 (as amenCed in 20L3) requires every company to establish a workers' Pcrticipation Fund and \A/eiiare Fund.

However, Bangladesh Financial lnstitutions Division (BFID), on behalf of the financial insiitution sector, requested clarification from the Labcr fulinisti'y

regarding the applicability of the provisions foithe sector. Similarly Bangladesh lnsurance Asscciation has corresponded with Finance Ministry thrcugh

IDRA on this matter reouestins for exemotion for lnsurance Comoanies.

ln addition to the Bangladesh lnsurance Association, the IDRA themselves have communicated to the Ministry of Finanee through a letter issued on 2

June 2021 (#53.03.0000.075.22.29.2021.30)requesting the ministry to consider lnsurance Companies as similar to financial institutions an'd provide

exemption from payment related to Worker's Profit Participation Fund. ln light of the on-going discussions between regulators, government rninistries

and existing industry practices, the Company did not make any provisionns fcr WPPF and no funds were set aside as contribution. The Copmany is

closely monitoring the current situation and if there are any further clarification regarding this matter, the Company will act accordingly.

(d) Group health insurance policy:

The company has been operating a group health insurance policy for employees of the company in order to provide support tc the far.ily of the

emplovee after his death as per terms and condition of ihe group insurance policv of the companV.

Segment reporting:

A business segment is a distinguishable component of the company that is engaged in providing services that are subject to risks anci returns ihat are

different from those of other business segments, The company accounts for segment reporting cf operating results using the classes of business, The

performance of segments is evaluated on the basis of underwriting results of each segment. The cornpany has four primary business segrnents for
reporting purpose namely Fire, Marine, Motor and Miscellaneous insurance business.

Stock of stationery and forms:

Stock of stationery and forms have been valueC at cost.

Provision for income tax:

The company has made income tax provision as per the IAS-12 "lncome Tax", following ihe lncome Tax Act,2023 as amended fi'om time to iii'ne and

Finance Act, 2020.



Provision for deferred tax:

)eferred tax is recognised on differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax
:ases used in the computation of taxable profit and are accounted for using the balance sheet liability method. Deferred tax liabilities are generally
recognised for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are generally recognised for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that
,t is probable that taxable profits will be available against which such differences can be utilised. Appropriate accounting treatment has been made in the
flnancial statements as per IAS-12 which had not been done earlier.

Cash flow statement:
Cash flow statement has been prepared in accordance with IAS-7 under direct method as per requirement of Securitles and Exchange Rules 1987 and

also a reconciliation of the cash flow from operating activities has been done followed by indirect method.

Earnings per share (EPS):

The company calculates Earnings per Share (EPS) in accordance with IAS-33, "Earnings per Share" which has been shown on the statement of profit or

loss and other comprehensive income.This has been calculated by dividing the basic earnings by the weighted average of ordinary shares outstandlng

durine the period.
Diluted earnings per share:

Diluted earnings per share reflects the potential dilution that could occur if additional ordinary shares are assumed to be issued under securities or

contracts that entitle their holders to cbtain ordinary shares in fiture, to the extent such entitlement is not subject to unresolved contingencies. At 30th

Seotember 2025, there was no scope for dilution and hence no diluted EPS is required to be calculated,
I nterest on invesiment:
lnterest on FDR and STD income from shares and other income have been duly credited to the profit and loss account.

Related party disclosure;

The Company, in normal course of business, carried out a number of transactions with other entities that fall within the definition of related party

contained in IAS-24: Related Party Disclosures. All transactions involving relating parties arising in normal course of business are conducted on an arm's
length basis at commercial rates on the same terms and conditions as applicable to the third parties. Details of the related party disclosures have been

siven in note 31.
Event after balance sheet date:

There is no material adjusting or non adjusting events after balance sheet date.

Borrowing costs:

interest on borrowings of fund from bank against secured overdrafts is recognized as financial expenses according to IAS-23: "Borrowing Costs." lnterest
represents amount paid and accrued up to the end ofthe reporting September.

Comparative information:
Comparative information have been disclosed in respect of the period from 30th September 2025 for all numerical information in the Financial

Statements and also the narrative and descriptive information when it is relevantfor understanding ofthe current period financial statements.

Re-arrangement of head of accounts:
To comply with the lnsurance Act 2010, lnternational Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of Bangladesh
IICAB) during the period 2025, we have re-arranged some of Head of Accounts.

Status of Comp!iance of lnternational Accountihg Standard and lnternational Financial Reporting Standards:

r !reparing financial Statements, we appiied following IAS and lFRS:

Accou Policies, in Accoun Estimates & Errors

Events after

e Benefits

Earnin er Share

The effects of

Fair Value Measurement



Share capital:

Authorized:

Divided into 50,000,000 ordinary shares ofTk. 10 each.

lssued, subscribed and paid-up:

30-09-202s ll 3r,-12-2924

500,000,000 500,000,000

15,000,000 ordinary shares ofTk. 10 each issued for cash

21,018,698 ordinarv shares ofTk. 10 each issued as bonus shares

150,000,000

2L0,186,980

1s0,000,000
1 Rq 7qq o4r)

35,018,698 shares ofTk, 10 each 350.186.980 333,799,040

Category
No. of

ch:rchalrlorc
No. of shares % of shares

Paid-up Share Paid-up Share

5ponsor
General Public

lnstitutional lnvestors (lncluding ICB)

11

4,1.t5

128

9,99s,840
17,851.,454

8,171,404

27.15%
49.56%

22.69%

99,958,400
t78,5L4,540

87,71,4,040

94,304,440
180,868,830
64.629,770

Total 4,254 36,018,598 100.00% 360,186,980 339,799,04O

Classification of Shareholders by hol

Holding of Shares
No. of Holders No, ofShares % of total holdines

30-09-2025 3t-"L2-2O24 30-09-2025 3L-12-2024 30-09-2025 3L-L2-2024

Below 500

500 to 5000

5001 to 10000

10001 to 20000

20001 to 30000

30001 to 40000

40001 to 50000

s0001 to 100000

100001 to 500000
500001 to 1000000
1000001 to 5000000

1,695

1,858

298

2t2
67

)9

17

38

31

11

5

2 j778

L,57L

2t5
39

35

42

5Z

77

10

13

6

420,295

4,933,L2L

2,178,991

2,593,116

7,497,391

954,640

792,001

2,778,442

6,195,003
7,850,969
5,944,729

1,32L,889

4,599,305

t,900,321

599,209

839,555

1.,225,366

1,,356,229

t,o38,211
3,518,405
9,702,1]'2
7,819,302

\.17%

73.70%

3.88%

7.20%

4.76%

2,65%

2.24%

7.550/,

t7.20%
21.80%

1.6.50%

3.89%

73.54%
c qool

!.76%

2.47%

3.6Lo/,

3.99%

3.06%

L0.3s%
28.55%

23.!901

4,254 4,758 36,018,698 33,979,904 70a.ooot 100.00%

Particulars
Amount iin Taka

30-09-202s
3alance as on L ianuary
{dd: New reserve made durine the period

294,279,646
10,563,673

269,530,826
24,748,824

Balance as on 30th September, 2025 304,843,318 294,279,546

Reserve for exceptional losses: rk. 304,843,318

As per paragraph 6(2) of the 4th schedule of lncome Tax Act 2023, not exceeding 10% of the net premium income has been t;'ansferred to reserve for

losses.

General reserye:
The above fund has been arrived as under:

3,000,000

Non-controlling interest: Tk. 34,925,970

Premium deposits: Tk. 3,809,840

The above balance represents pt"i''iu* received against covernotes for which policies have not been issued within 3oth September 2025. While the risks
against non marine and marine hull can be assumed from the issuance of covernote but risks against marine cargo can not be assumed until shipment
advices are provided and accordingly policies are issued.

Tk.

Particu:ars
Amount n Teka)

30-09-2025 3i-L2-2A24
Balance as on 1 January

Add: New reserve made/transferred to P/L appropriation account during the period
3,000,000 3,000,000

Balance as on 30th September, 2025 3,000,000 3,000,000

Particula rs
Amount ln Taka)

30-09-2025 3!-X2-2024
Opening balance of non-controlling interest

Add: NCI lnvestment

Less: Non-controlling interest during the period

3s,797,443

871,473

37,L40,5-16

1,343,073

Balance is on 30th SeFtember, 2025 34,$25,9;0 35,79V,443

Particu lars
Amount (in Ta

qat-oq-7n?< a1 -1 7 -7fir 3.

Premium deposits 3,809,840 1.886.s69

Total 3,g0g,g4o 1,896,569



7.00 Loans and advances: TK 53,u4,13O

Term Loan with Eastern Bank PLC:

The Term Lon ofTk. 3.50 million availed from Eastern Bank Ltd, Santinagar Branch. Dhaka,on 03 November 2024wilh the following details:
Purpose: To meet up time to time financial requirements.
lnterest: 13.05% (Floating )
RepaYment: 60 EMI of TK. 795,240

Secured Overdraft (SOD) with Eastern Bank PLC:

The Overdraft facility of Tk. 3.00 million with Eastern Bank PLC, Santinagar Branch, Dhaka has been maintained from 03 November 2024. The terms and conditions of the
overdraft are as follows:
Purpose: To meet up time to time financial requirements.

lnterest: 13.05% p.a. or2.OO% above ofthe FDR rate with quarterly rates subject to the change by the bank from time to time.

Repayment: The facility shall be adjusted in lump sum from time to time but full/final adjustment within the stipulated time.

Security: Lien on FDR ofTk.7.45 million maintained with Eastern Bank PLC, Santinagar Branch.

During the year the facility has not been availed.

Secured Overdraft (SOD) with Jamuna Bank Ltd:
The Overdraft facility of Tk. 5 million with Jamuna Bank Ltd, Motijheel Branch, Dhaka has been maintained from 4 September 2024.The terms and conditions of the
overdraft are as follows:
Purpose: To meet up tlme to time financial requirements.
lnterest; 8.10% p.a. ot 2,!O% above ofthe tDR rate with quarterly rates subject to the change by the bank from time to time,
Repayment: The facility shall be adjusted in lump sum from tlme to time but full/final adjustment within the stipulated time.
Security: Lien on FDR of Tk.6.5 million malntained with lamuna Bank, Motijheel Branch.

During the year the facility has not been availed.

Estirnated liability in respect of outstanding claims whether due or intimated:
Classwise break up of the class wise insurance business as under:

TK. 56,794,307

L2,092,3209.00 Arnount due tc other pei'sons or bodies ceirying on insLrrance business: Tk.
The break uo of the above is as under:

00 Sundry creditors and $ccruals: Tk.
The break up of the above amount is as under:

7L,875,644

as under:

Particulars Amount n Tak:

Eastern Bank (Bank Overdraft & Term loan ) fNote : 7.01]
Jamuna Bank (Bank Overdraftl fNote : 7.021

60,037,973
2ner1q7

62,831,412
.r ??a 14q

Total 63,114,130 56.154.557

Particulars
Amount (ln Taka)

30-09-2025 31.-L2-2O24
Fire

Marine
Motor
Miscella neous

29,LL6,742
16,418,359
3,82s,000
A C?/ CnA

3,35O,773

4,336,960
2,248,500
?.567.4OO

Total 56,194,307 12,503,173

mount is as

Particulars
Amount n Taka)

30-09-202s 31-72-2024
Sadharan Bima Corporation
Eangladesh General lnsurance Co Ltd

Nitol lnsurance Company Ltd

Asia lnsurance Company Ltd

Standard lnsurance Company Ltd

Republic lnsurance Company Ltd

Prime lnsurance Company Ltd

9,949,4t9
314,628

432,753

275,356
16s,375
417,759

537,630

8,777,698
314,628

432,753

275,356
165,375
417,759

537,630

T6tal 12.092.320 10,320,599

Particula rs
Amoun {ln Taka}

?n-flq-?n7q 11-17-)n 6
Audit tees payable

lnsurance stamps on deposit premium
Office rent tax payable
Client income tax pavable

Client VAT payable
Emplovees' income tax payable
Salary payable

VAT payable
Tax payable on aBency ccmmission
PF Contribution
PF loan payable

3ills payable

Office rent payable
Rent advanced Saiham Sky view Tower & City Centre
Gratuitv pavable

223,600
1,628,015

76,344
22,847
29,538

L37,248
2,288,532
2,478,}Er

L95,48L
600,956
15,3-97

9,010
1.,342,558
?.414 0-67

328,600
128,056

7,895
s5,851
97,429

1c1 11L

773,531
7,848,300

427,845
305,846
s0,394
28,800

3.,498,328
463.1 08

Total L1,875,644 7,145,707



Consoiidated Sundry creditors and accruals: Tk. 1S,619,044

The break up of the above amount is as under:

Un-claimed dividend : TK. 1,029,360

Provision for income tax: d6,461,.103

lncome tax assessment has been completed up to the Assessment year 2022-2023 and ad;ustment has been rnade up duly. The assessinent for the

assessmentvears2023-2024,&2024-2A25,2A25-2026areunderprocess'

Consolidated Provision tor inconne tix: Tl- 86,7V6,428

of the above amount is as under

Current tax provision: (2.675.02?-)

Pa rticu la rs

Consolidated Current tax provision:

The break up of the above amount is as under:

(2,350,582)

Tk.

.1A Tk.

up

Particu lars
Amsunt {in Tai{3}

30-og-2e25 ?L-L?-2424

u,815,644
?11.500

7,145,701
1fi_100Agrani lnsurance Company Limited.

Less: lntercomPanY PaYable t7,664,744
3.E54.900

6,974,7C7
2.715.O10

Tn*ai 15,619,044 9,749,7!7

The break uo of the above amount is as under:

726,829
fis,542

92,24Q,862
27,287,714

t79,528,576

12,6,-5,022
L.323,925

Balance as on 1 JanuarY

rent tax provision INote: 12.01]

Provision for arrear Tax

Less: Adjustment made during the period

3.i3'Lt'7
3L,776,O76

119,:7E,576
Balance as on 30th

The break uP IS

Particu la rs

Agrani lnsurance Company Limited.:

ADD: Agrani lnsurance Securities Ltd.

Total

Ar'iount iln T;,ka)

30-09-2025 31-!2-2A24

86,467,403

315,025

LLg,528,576

628,775

86,77i,428 L20,i37,35L

Amount (ln Taka
Tax Rate I takat T-r-^

laKa r ldKd

t2,878,937)

193,020

6,s8i,641Profit before tax
Less: ltems for separate calculations

Gain from sale of shares

Dividend income
Gain from sale of flxed assets

Less: Unrealized gain on fair value
Less: Reserve for excePtional

5,562.068
2,675,560

!nconre from business
Gain from sale of shares
Di,.,idend inco!'ne
Gain from sale of fixed assets

Particulars
Amount (tn Taka)

30-09-2015 3S-J9-2024

Agrani lnsurance Company Limited.:

ADD: Agrani lnsurance Securit:es Ltd.

(2,675,O22\l

374,410')

72,369,425

{2,3G3,sS2i iZ,:69,'125
i ota!



13.eC

5.00

5. C1

Deferred tax liability:
This has been made up as under:

TK, 26,02€,,823

13.01 Deferred tax liabilities/{assets): Tk. 378,240

Consolidated Deferred Tax Expenses/lnconne: Tk. 367,78A

3.8 Consolidated Deferred Ta;: l"iability: Tk. 26,S26,189

14.lJrJ Lease Liability: 2,956,573

Consolidate.J Lease Liabi

Propert,r', plant & equlipment: Tk, 12;3,c:I,s13 T ,"****l
The property, plant & equipment has beeir stated a'i cost less accumulateC ciepreciation. Details are shown in the A,niiexufe-Aj.,
Bullding properq/ (floor purchase);
The company purchased 3 Nos Floor space, details are as follows:

Tk.

Pa rticula rs An'u:urt iln Taka)

Balance as on 1 January
Add: Prior period deferred tax expenses

Add: Current period deferred tax income/(expense) i;Jote: 13.01

3C-03-2025 31.-1?-20i4

25,648,583 26,434,909

25,648,583
374.240

26,414,909
(7 86,326

Balance as on 30th Septernber, 2OZ5 26,C36,323 25/648,583

Particulars Amount n t 2::?

30-0q-207q 3L-72-2424
Carrying amount of property, plant & equipment
Less: tax base
Taxable/(deductible) temporary difference
Provision for gratuity
Fair value reserve
De.iG.tih!e ternporary dllicrence
Net taxable/(cieductible) te!-nporary ciifierence-Asseis/(liabiiities)
Tax rate

Deferred tax assets as at S€ptember, 30th 2025
Deferred tax assets/(ilability) in previous period
Deferred tax expense/(income) for the period

1.25,786,160
44.038.135

128,132,942
47 .799.682

8!,74A,8;4
(2.834.061\

80,[33,260
{3.641.425

(35 553.112 32.9E3.ss2
33,493,1.79 t.33,r,24,97V

i20,24t,203 !! t- ,153,237
'37.5001

1n nnor
37.54%

26,026,8?3

25,648,583

25,i43,533
26,434,9C9

240 *. i 2ae'

Particulars Amount In Teirs)
3*-09-2t:5 31-i:-2$24

Agrani lnsurance Co. Ltd":

Less: Agi'ani Insurance Securities Ltd.
378,240

1.6,460

(786,326

i0,353
;t:16

Pa rt!cu lars P.i'ilaunt ilri Iakili
?n-tq-7nrc 31-i2-2824

Agrani lnsurance Co. Ltd.:

Agrani lnsurance Securities Ltd.
26,425,873 25,648,s83

is,826
Total 25,025,i89 25,6o-1,409

ira rticu la rs 'i: Taka)
30-09-i025 3!-12-2424

xecognrzeo agatnst H"u-u Assets
.\dd: During ihe period
Add: Lease iiieresi
Less: Rental payment

2,242,752
2,1C7,977

74,542

Lt4581693

2,85C,355
1,381,336
, go,o42

,57a Oa'

Lease Liability on 30th Septe.nber Z0Z5 2,936,i;',3

Tk. 2,956,573

Particu!ars Amount {ln ?aka}
lt l-t !9-,rIl-t 41 -i ?-7$74

Agrani lnsurance Co. Ltd.:
Agrani lnsurance Securities Ltd,
Less: lntercompanV lease

2,956,573

7,439,776

7,439.776

) )a7 7q)

i,421,987
7.427.981

Total 2,!36,573 2,?;;?,757

Particulars i Sff Location Acquisition date I aO-OS-ZOZS 31-12-2CzA
City Centre

Saiham Sky View Tower (14th fl
Saiham Sky View Tower (16th il
Palton Tower (2nd floor)

13,928

6,344
1 ?E?

i,o44

Ir4otijheel

Bijoynaga r
Bi ioynagar

Purana Palton

30Jun-11
1 L-uct- tu
14-Mar-13
23-Jun-16

84,467,L64
24,902,825
20,096,055
1,r,220,24C

84,467,L64
20,9-i\2,825
20,036,055
77,220,24A

l-ess:.Accu,xiatated depreclation as cn 30tl s=piE;E;f2:t, --.]
l - __22,742,963 24,398,648

1-{_.1-543,:,:i 1.1.5,::l,i3s



139,534,Ca;

Agrini Insurance Co. Ltd
I

iAgranr lnsu!.ance Securities Ltd

Ir-ess: lntercompany

Statutory deposits:

10-year BGTB with.ramuna Bank Ltd issuedlnJ6E
11-year BGTB \,vith Jamuna Bank Ltd issued in 2016
Lo-year BGTE wlth iamuna Bank i_td issueC in 2022
10-year BGTB w;th Jamuna Bank Ltd issued in 2C21
2C-, ear BGTB with iarnuna Bank Ltd issued in 2011

-year BGTB with Jamuna Bank Ltd issued in 2023
10-year BGTB with Jamuna Bank Ltd issued in 2024

Consolidated statutory : Tk.

granl lnsurance Company linlited
ra ni lnsurance Secui-ities Limited

Pa rt!au Iars

70,000.000

Particu la rs
30-09-20;5

i6,0c-1,c0c 15,000,a:3 
I

9,000,c00 i

1:,::?::: i

9,C;C,000 fi
'i0,C30,00i ll

100,000,000

2C,AOS,CCC ii 20,000,0cc

s,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

5,00c,00c

5

70,006,i0c 70,000,0e0

Er:'trr'?'ln:a.ka) -l
30-09-2025'tl Xt-t}-zn;:,
70,0c0,occ;l ;l,ooc,o3c

A,ncurt il:i Taka

130,983,309

2,029,520
zt5 0!4

31,L2-202.i
L28,O78,973

1,532,514 i

l/,JaL

7:2,7:3,27s

J-.1.2/,t!a'fr

i 
investment in shares at cost

;aulars

l 
Fair market vaiue of t;ie investment es at 30th Septernber 2025

30-c9-z*;5
70,086,810

J+r$;i,UJa,
:.lrrealized gain/(loss) as at 30th September 2025

{3s,6se,111)li (32.e8,?.5s2
r-ess: Unrealized gain/{loss) of p;.:vious vear
Change in fair vsli-,e cf fi:.:encial a;s;rs c!:ai.geo to r*n 6r Loss Aecaurt

s!.

No
Nan,le of CornFa:,y No il :hares I r'.rcri8r ec: -

I per ;:are: Tr

1-.+at ^:.. I Average

";;;.;;; 
i i,,a,'kct pric::

Ti;I.;; r!"-.;.€t l! T:tz! ,,.1-::.' -.IIY*i;:;n ,l vake c:",,i

l
2

A6 EANK Ltd 45,687 ?o 7) q6
Ir ._i-- ?-".nr

Al-Arafa lslami Bank 110.803 2s.28 2,80 1,100 16,90 1,87?,s71. il 2
8.000 147.0A L.t76.AOA 944 8n0

434.260 c 01 3,0a5,c79 4.3.A L,7E0,465
r rpusr L 1C AOA 45.72 1.208.314 27.C0 723.060

:'l| <11 1',r I

321,,578 16.63 5,349,161 5,50 L.76R 67q
1.334.866 'l-2.102.786

ilre banK Lro I

1- 108,9C4 ! is.:s !,475,592 q'rn 991,025 11)'t 7
19].!L1 24.67 ? ?ac 1f o

4, fL'
t4b f,!.qu I 2 \,/,)

NCC Bank Ltd
a.t, l .^.-.-ii -f,.vu' t5r:.itjj i i).a-^.;

L46,3C4 i2.50 1.828.751 7.5C 1 !,c27,280

i.4
193 5.69 ],61,9,A02 3.00 1,623,597 1.577 .71 7

15 Prime rinance & fitEio;
I 2CA1 I -...^^I t LJ,r>3 l.:u ?7,eq4

41,E66

?i Fn7

1
uJU,b83

1ll / .f h,) 75.25 569,342 30.90 t976,Ul2 b5.b1 549,864 ?\t
19

2a

338,845 ao,+6 b,zbJ,uho ocn 3,2i9,c37
835,5 L3 ) 17 I 5,263.732 )/uf J,u,/ 5)umtt i-OWef

-

lrust islari',i Li;e lnsu;a;.c-.
Trust tsank Ltd
%
Uri;cn CaDir'al lt.i

'i46 AR')

22

?3

],o7i
i lq?

13.00
15'rq 60.611 r/.-J

)'i all

_._ 51.11d I 36.510 l

61 't-'- 1- .)t t

lJ,Uul .. :: ,L-:,'-_-_ tl
igq ?: q l! t qt "; rr; ',

2A u rta ra Ba n k Ltd ----1 o rf,( |

i 14,15 5

299.s77
q r,rvcl(rncirt ?oc I

ra+F 9i.16 36,099 1a ')h I a1a

70,c86.S10 t lA f,'JA !:q i



Particulars
30-cg-!G25 &i-j,,2-2474

lnvestment in shares at cost

Fair market value of the investment as at 3oth September 2025

L\8,776,899

54,444,48L

i19,868,090

55,5€L,613

Unrealized gain/(loss) as at 30th September 2025 (!+il -4,i- i i {j!:,,26,47;-

Add : Agrani lnsurance Securities lnvestment loss

Less: Unrealized gain/(loss) of previous year

(1,s69,600

(63,226,477

2.8,586,23s

(15,955,6481

Change in fair value of financial assets charged to Profit or Loss Account 12,615,s6L! (18,6ii4,

Consolidated Fair value of finncial assets

Subsidiary lnvestment (AISL):

Break up of which are as under:

Accrued interest, dividend and rents:

Break up of which are as under:

Tk.

Sr+,444,46j.

55,900,000

23,543,245

lnterest on fixed deposit (FDR)

lnterest on BGTB

Amount due from other persons or bodies carrying on insurance business: Tk.

The break up of the above amount is as under:

181,6S2,545

Ar,loui:] {ln Ti*a)
- a -- -4a " !t
JU_UJ-4U&J ll J4_-4-avi_l

23sa7,Lg7 il zz,:oa,sss I

533,623 |

zst,sas,TG3il rso,nss,on, !

4,7st,79511 s,s87,s-?2

Sundry debtors (including advances, deposit and pre.payment):

Headwise break up is as under:

Particu!a rs

Advance office rent

Tax deducted at source INote: 21.01]

e against salary

income Tax INote: 21.02]

Advances

354,139,ii3

Arnount ixn ;e:ii;

Balance as on 1 January

I 39-09-2025 tl i:-!2-ZOZ+

i ss,soo,ooo ii 5s,eoo,coo

ii.."!2-2421

Particulars
Amou:it (!rr i';,ire)

3D-49-2023

Sadharan Bima Corporation

Reliance lnsurance Company Ltd

Karnafuli lnsurance Company Ltd

Green Delta lnsurance Company Ltd

Progati lnsurance Company Ltd

Bangldesh General lnsurance Company Ltd

Standard lnsurance Company Ltd

Provati lnsurance Company Ltd

lslami Commercial lnsurance Company Ltd

L77,A8A,472

i,020,L66

99,50tt

144,2fr5

883,t-35

L,784,27t,

\141,235

84,92L

84,930

165,998,808 
i

7,02A,166 |

99,508 
i

744,205 
|

865,735 r

i,1r84,'r74 |

I

1,101,235 
!

80,921 |

84,930 I

Total 1Al 6i1 E,4i 1; rt, jc0,332

loan on car & motor cycle

1'"'4,56r,,C5$



Consolidated Sundry debtors {includine advances, deposit and pre-pavment): Tk.

on FDR,Bond and STD

interest on FDR, STD and

accountt Tk.

a ccount

355,557,199

10,973,754Tax deducted at source frorn the interest earned
Year wise break up oftax deducted at source from the

Particulars Amount n taKe
30-09-2025 ,L-LZ'ZUZl

Agrani Insurance Co. Ltd. INote: 21.00]

Agrani lnsurance Securities Limited
Less: lntercompa ny receivable

354,139,268

3,O49,437

1,521,500

370,564,066

t,498,9C4
1,311,000

Total 355,5S7,199 370.7si.970

On FDR & Eond interest On STD interest Amouni (ln Takai

ffi
2020

2421

2022

2423

202_4

2425

L,28L,657

1,489,889

2,272,166

3,27A,979

2,606,252

57,t.Lo

38,L46

3].,562

30,78s

14,768

7,338,7-67

1,528,035

2,243,728

3,247,704

2.,621,A2A

L,338,757

7,822,21L

1,528,035

2,243,728

3,241,704

Total 10,800,883 L77.,3Vt 14,9V3,?,3a to,2;.4,4"45

Aduance against incorne tax:
This made up as under:

Cash and eash equivalents;

The break-up of the above amount is as under:

CcnsolidateC fash and eash eq;iua!cnts: Tk.

Audit fees:

Consolidated Managenrent exper:ses: Tk,

Tk. 83,465,508

tK. 161,564,352

163,198,596

100,000Tk.

1.6,8q,478
4,765,737

320,687

Assessment Year Amount {ln Taka)

30-09-2025 31-12-2e24
2021-2022

2022-2423

2423-2024

2024-2025
2075-2A26
2026-2A27

77,600,684

24,235,97A

24,593,582
15,o35,272
2,000,000

L7,600,582

25,465,940

24,235,gVA

24,593,582
7.000.000

Total
83,465,508 9E.i':r",174

Particu lars Amount ifi ia!i:l
30-09-2025 31-12-2C24

Cash in hand

Short term deposits
Current deposits

Fixed deposits

179,617

2,592,795
2,691,94A

156,100,000

68,72L

4,ic3,275
4,,985,046

175,CC0,00C
I otal 161,594,352 414 ?E- t.!t

Pa rticula rs Amount (ln Takal
30-09-2025 lt 31.-1?-2tlV4

Agrani lnsurance Co, Ltd. lNote: 22.00j

Add : Agrani lnsurance Securities Limited
76L,564,3s2

1.,534,244

t84,35E,C42

2,685,133
Total 163,199,596 18V,04!,tt'5

Particu iars Arnount (!n Taliai
.30-os-2025 30-c9-3.iii.;

Statutory audit fee
Other audit fee iPF,Gratuirvl

100,c00 roo,coo

Total 100,0cc 1C3,100

Agrani lnsurance Company Limiied
Agrani lnsurance Securities Limited
Less: lntercompany expenses

17,094,449

3,645,312
298,542

20,441,219



Particulars
Amount (ln Takal

30-09-202s 30-09-2024
lnterest on Bangladesh GovernmentTreasury Bond (BGTB)

lnterest on fixed deposit
lnterest on short term deposit
Dividend income

Office Rent receivable

Rental income

3,965,s13
73,260,OO4

83,866
965,099

3 10,500

5,707,905

3,710,950
L5,577,574

9t,637
L,836,729

310,500

6,499,63s
Total 24,292,887 28,O24,425

Directors fee: Tk. 1,242,OOO
During the period under review an amount of fk. L,242,O00 has been paid to the directors of the company as Board/Committee meeting fee. The Board
of Directors received no remuneration from the companV other than fees for attending Board/Committee meeting,
lnterest and dividend income: Tk. 24,292,897
The break-up ofthe above amount is as under:

Consolidated lnterest,Rrental and dividend income: Tk, 24,325,204

Other income:
The break up of the above amount is as under :

228,498

Premium less re-insurance: Tk. 105,636,730
The break up ofthe above unde

Expenses of management: 86,275,275
The break up ofthe above amount is as under

Earning per share (EPS):

The Company calculates Earnings Per Share (EPS) in accordance with IAS 33: Earnings per Share, which has been shown on the face of the income
statement and this has been calculated by dividing the basic earnings by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstan.Jing for the period,

Tk.

Particu la rs
Amount n Taka)

30-09-202s 30-09-2024
Agrani lnsurance Co, Ltd.

Agrani lnsurance Securities Ltd:
Less: lntercompany rental income

24,292,887

342,8!t
?1 n (on

28,O24,425

354,259
31rj,500

rotal 24,325,2O4 28,C64,L94

Particulars Amount (ln Taka)
30-09-2025 30-09-2024

Profit on car loan

Gain on Sale ofShare
Gain on Sale of Fixed Assets
Provident Fund Forfeited
Gain on life lnsurance
Gain on purchase of bond

774,024

54,474

795,777
2,927,t33

rca,)st
Total 228,49A 2 141 ena

Agrani lnsurance Co. Ltd. 228,498
!,07L,622

mount is as under:

Class of Business Direct Premium PSB Premium Gross Premium R/l accepted R/l ceded Amount ln Taks)
30-o9-202s 3rl-D9-2024

Fire

Marine
Motor
Miscellaneous

50,523,163

101,510,901
8,972,817

7,649,721

31,159,03 2

31,838,357
7,849,950

43.767,323

81,682,195

733,349,758
\o,822,767
57,476,444

75,525,7A7

48,516,262
597,940

46,993,945

6,156,408

84,832,996
70,224,827
4,422,499

33,468,265

90,912,971
1-3,6L9,970
9,450,095

Total 168,655,002 108,614,662 277.270,664 L71,633,934 105,636,730 747,45r,24L

38,L47,O39
32,965,500
5,625,261

Deta lls follows:

Particulars Arnount {ln Taka)
30-09-202S 30-og-202tt

r\er proflI aruer Iaxes
Ordinpry Shares on 1 January
weighted Average number of ordinary shares outstanding on 3oth september 2ozs

7,554,498
36,018.698
?6 nlc A.qa

25,828,837

36,018.698
36.01A 6qR

Basic earnings per share {Tk.) o.27 o,72



Consolidated earning per share (EPSI:

Particulars Amount (ln Taka)
30-09-202s 30-09-2024

Net profit after taxes

Ordinary Shares on 1 January
Weighted Average number of ordinary Shares outstanding on 30th September 2025

5,566,40(

36,018,69r

36.018.691

25,216,681

36,018,698
36,018,698

Basic earnings per share (Tk,) 0.15 0.7t
Net assets value {NAV):
Net Asset Value (NAV) per share has been calculated by dividing net asset value reported in the statement of financial position by the weighted average
number of ordinarv shares in issue.

A Consolidated net asset value (NAV)

A Consolidated net operating cash flows:

Particulars
Amount n Takal

1()-oq-2()25 17-12-2rl24
Shareholders'equity
Ordinary Shares on 1 January
Weighted Average number of ordinarv Shares outstanding on 30th September 2025

665,147,47"

36,018,69t
36.O18.69t

677,974,92i

33,979,901
2? O70 0n/

Net Asset Value per share (Tk,) L8.47 19.95

Particu lars
Amount (ln Taka)

30-09-2025 aL-12-2024
Shareholder('equity

Ordinary Shares on 1 January

Weighted Average number of ordinary Shares outstanding on 30th September 2025

659,767,77',

36,018,69r

36,018,69r

673,079,7L',.

33,979,90t

33,979,90t

Consolited Net Asset Value per share (Tk,) ,.8.3: 19.81

Net operating cash flows:

Particulars Amount (ln Taka)

30-09-2025 30"49-2024
Net operating cash flow

Ordinary Shares on 1 January

Weighted Average number of ordinary Shares outstanding on 30th September 2025

3,7!2,064

36,018,69t

36,018,69t

787,4!6

36,018,59t

36,018,69t

Net Operating Cash Flow per share (Tk.) 0.10 0.02

Particu la rs
Amount (ln Taka)

30-o9-2025 30-09-2024
Net operating cash flow
Ordinary Shares on 1 January

Weighted Average number of ordinary Shares outstanding on 30th September 2025

2,268,Ol'..

36,018,69t

36,018,69t

12,994,077

36,018,69t

36,018,69r

Net Operating Cash Flow per share (Tk.) 0.0( (0.08,

Reconciliation of cash flows from operating activities:

Particulars Amount (ln Taka)
30-09-2025 30-09-2024

Net profit before tax
Depreciation

Interest income
Dividend income
Gain on sale of fixed assets

Galn on purchase of bond
Gain on sale of shares

Rental income (Fioor)

lncrease/(decrease) the balance of fund

lncrease/(decrease) of premium deposit

lncrease/(decrease) of amount due to other persons or body

lncrease/(decrease) of outstanding claims

lncrease/(decrease) of sundry creditors except payable for fixed asset and
lncrease/(decrease) of Un-Claimed Dividend
lncrease/(decrease) of stock of stamps and others
lncrease/(decrease) of advanced, deposit and prepayment except AIT
lncrease/(decrease) of amount due from other persons or body
lncome tax paid

tax payable

6,581,641

4,575,607

(17,309,383
(96s,0s9

(s4,4_74

(6,018,405

(36,944,035

1.,923,272

1,771,72t

43,691,,t34

4,729,y37

(868, L48

14s9,488

7,L69,460

LL,O81,664

(15,193,340

37,548,204
4,901,500

(19,374,167

11,836,129

1768,737

12,927,133
(6,810,135

(724,664

34,788

173,394

4,736,058

(1",s37,2s8

1,026,033

58,817

1L,806,583

8,378,287

(34,498,037

Net cash Benerated from operating activities 3,71,2,064 787,4L6



33.00

34.00

35.00

a

a(i)

36.00

i)

ii)

iii)
iv)
v)

vi)

vii)

Transaction with related parties:
Detailtransactions with related parties and balances with them for the period ended 30th September 2025 were as follows:

Name of the related Party Relation
Nature of

trah<2.ti^h

Premium
Claim Paid

loyal Shipping Lines Director I nsurance 707.OOA
loyal Motors Director I nsurance 478,000
MSCTradingLtd Director I nsurance 505.000
M.M.M Navigation Co Director I nsurance
\mra Kojon Di rector I nsurance
BSP industries pvt ltd flirprfnr I nsurance 706,924
;unnV Breaders ltd Di rector I nsurance 285_208
;ultana Agro Complex ltd Director I nsurance
jarban lmport Ltd. Director I nsurance 3?6.828
qBrani Securities Ltd Subsidiary Rent receievable 103,500

Compensation:

No compensation was allowed to the Chief Executive Officer (CEo) or any member of the Board for any special service rendered except as noted in the
note no. 24.

Commission, brokerage or discount against sales:

Commission was incurred or paid to agents as per insurance Act, 2010 but no br6kerage or discount was incurred or paid against sales.

Disclosure as per requirement of schedule Xl, part ll of the company Act, 1994:

Disclosure as per requirement of Schedule Xl, Part ll, Note 5 of Para 3:

Employees engaged:

The total number ofemployees as on 30.09.2025 was 160 and drawing monthly salary ofTk. 9,000 and above.

General:

Previous period's figure have been regrouped/reclassified wherever considered necessary to conform to current period's presentation

The financial statements are presented in BDTwhich have been rounded off to the nearesttaka unless indicated otheruise.
All shares have not been fully called and paid-up.
Auditor;s are paid only statutory audit fees.
No foreign exchange remitted to the relevant shareholders during the period under audit.

No amount of money was expended by the company for compensating any members of the Board for special service rendered

Director Chief E Chief Financial Office
WY Rr^)
cial Officel (CFO) Acting tompany secretary

t

6cutiv\ officer



FORM"AA''

' Atrani lnsurance Company Limited
Classified Summary of Assets in Bangladesh of the Company

As at September 30, 2025

The annexed notes from 1to 35 form an integral part of these financial statements.

RrS. &-
Director

,n"t*nk{,.KrprOT

Chief Exec

Signed as per our separate report of same date.

Class of Assets BOOK VALUE MARKET VALUE REMARKS

Statutory deposit
lnvestment in shares

lnvestment in Agrani lnsurance Securities Ltd.

Fixed deposit
Bank balance

Cash in hand

lnterest,dividend and rent outstanding
Sundry debtors

Amount due from other persons or bodies carrying

on insurance business

Fixed assets (at cost less dep.)

Stock of stationery and stamp

70,000,000
34,427,698
55,900,000

156,100,000

5,284,735
179,617

23,543,245

354,139,268

181.,682,546

128,028,91,3

923,964

70,000,000

34,477,698
55,900,000

156,100,000
5,284,735

179,6L7

23,543,245

354,139,268

187,682,546

128,O28,9I3
823,864

Realizable Value

Fair Value

Realizable Value
Realizable Value
Realizable Value

Realizable Value

Realizable Value

Realizable Value

Written down Value

At cost price

Total 1.010.109.886 1,010,109,886

aJ^)
Acting tornpuny Secretary

Date: October 28,2025
Place: Dhaka
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